

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
JOSEPH P. MURR, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN AND ST. CROIX COUNTY, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
On Writ Of *Certiorari* To The  
Court Of Appeals Of The State Of Wisconsin

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF CARLISLE FORD RUNGE, DANIEL W.  
BROMLEY, JAY COGGINS, DAVID E. ERVIN,  
NOELWAH R. NETUSIL, RAYMOND B. PALMQUIST,  
AND R. WILLIAM PROVENCHER AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
JOHN D. ECHEVERRIA  
VERMONT LAW SCHOOL  
164 Chelsea Street  
South Royalton, VT 05068  
802-831-1386  
JEcheverria@vermontlaw.edu

*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Economic Theory Predicts that Regulatory Restrictions Will Have Both Negative and Positive Effects on the Value of Regulated Private Lands .....	4
II. Empirical Studies Confirm that Regula- tions Have Both Negative and Positive Ef- fects on Land Values.....	8
III. The Court’s Precedents Recognize that Regulatory Restrictions Have Both Posi- tive and Negative Effects on the Value of Regulated Lands.....	13
IV. Appraisal Evidence Purporting to Show that Regulations Adversely Affect Prop- erty Values is Misleading .....	21
V. The Lot Merger Provision Allows Petition- ers to Make Reasonable Use of Their Land While Not Conferring an Economic Wind- fall on Them.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1987) ...	14, 15, 16
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979) .....	17
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	14
<i>Callahan v. City of Chicago</i> , 813 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	6
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987) .....	16
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Assn. v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987) .....	14, 18, 20
<i>Kirby Forest Indus. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	17
<i>Lingle v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	14
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	20
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	14, 15, 20
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	16
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) .....	15, 19
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 27 Cal.4th 643 (2002) .....	18
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Re- gional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Lower St. Croix River Act, P.L. 92-500 .....	26
Minnesota Lower St. Croix Wild & Scenic River Act, codified at Minn. Stats. § 103F.351 .....	29
Polk County Lower St. Croix Riverway Ordinance, <a href="http://www.co.polk.wi.us/vertical/sites/%7BA1D2EAAA-7A29-46D6-BF1A-12B71F23A6E1%7D/uploads/LowerStCroixRiverwayOrdinance.pdf">http://www.co.polk.wi.us/vertical/sites/%7BA1D2EAAA-7A29-46D6-BF1A-12B71F23A6E1%7D/uploads/LowerStCroixRiverwayOrdinance.pdf</a> .....	29
St. Croix County Riverway Overlay District Or- dinance, <a href="http://www.co.saint-croix.wi.us/vertical/sites/%7BBC2127FC-9D61-44F6-A557-17F280990A45%7D/uploads/Ch_17_SUBCHAPTER_III.V_Riverway(1).pdf">http://www.co.saint-croix.wi.us/vertical/sites/%7BBC2127FC-9D61-44F6-A557-17F280990A45%7D/uploads/Ch_17_SUBCHAPTER_III.V_Riverway(1).pdf</a> .....	28, 29
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act, P.L. 90-542 .....	26, 27
Wisconsin Lower St. Croix River Act, Ch. 197, Laws of 1973, codified at WI Stat. § 30.27 .....	27
REGULATIONS	
Minnesota Administrative Rules, Department of Natural Resources, § 6105.0380 .....	29
Wisconsin Administrative Code, Chapter NR 118, Standards for the Lower St. Croix National Scenic Riverway, <a href="http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/code/admin_code/nr/100/118">http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/code/admin_code/nr/100/118</a> .....	27, 28, 30, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Applied Data Resources, Inc., on behalf of the Maryland Environmental Trust, Report to the Valleys Planning Council on the Trading Value of RC-2 Zoned Land Compared with RC-4 Zoned Land in Northern Baltimore County (1996).....	10
W. Patrick Beaton & Marcus Pollock, <i>Economic Impact of Growth Management Policies Surrounding the Chesapeake Bay</i> , 68 Land Econ. 434 (1992).....	11
W. Patrick Beaton, <i>The Impact of Regional Land-Use Controls on Property Values: The Case of the New Jersey Pinelands</i> , 67 Land Econ. 172 (1991).....	11
Robert J. Gray et al., Resource Management Consultants, Inc., <i>The Effects of Agricultural Zoning on the Value of Farmland</i> (1991).....	12
David M. Henneberry & Richard L. Barrows, <i>Land Capitalization of Exclusive Agricultural Zoning into Farmland Prices</i> , 66 Land Econ. 249 (1990).....	13
William K. Jaeger, <i>The Effects of Land-Use Regulations on Property Values</i> , 36 Environmental Law 105 (2006) .....	13, 23, 24, 25
Jeffrey A. Michael & Raymond B. Palmquist, <i>Environmental Land Use Restriction and Property Values</i> , 11 Vt. J. Envtl. L. 437 (2010).....	5, 6, 13, 21, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Minnesota Department of Natural Resources, <i>Lower St. Croix River: A National Wild and Scenic Treasure</i> , <a href="http://files.dnr.state.mn.us/publications/waters/lower_st_croix_brochure.pdf">http://files.dnr.state.mn.us/publications/waters/lower_st_croix_brochure.pdf</a> .....	30
National Park Service, Upper St. Croix and Namekagon Rivers, General Management Plan (1998), <a href="https://www.nps.gov/sacn/learn/management/upload/SACN_1998_GMP.pdf">https://www.nps.gov/sacn/learn/management/upload/SACN_1998_GMP.pdf</a> .....	27
National Park Service, Minnesota Department of Natural Resources and Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, Lower St. Croix Cooperative Management Plan (January 2002), <a href="https://www.rivers.gov/documents/plans/lower-st-croix-plan.pdf">https://www.rivers.gov/documents/plans/lower-st-croix-plan.pdf</a> .....	26, 28
Frank I. Michelman, <i>Property, Utility, and Fairness: Comments on the Ethical Foundation of “Just Compensation” Law</i> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 1165, 1214 (1967) .....	19
Noelwah R. Netusil, <i>The Effect of Environmental Zoning and Amenities on Property Values: Portland, Oregon</i> , 81 Land Econ. 227 (2005) .....	4
Cynthia Nickerson & Lori Lynch, <i>The Effect of Farmland Preservation Programs on Farmland Prices</i> , 83 Am. J. Agric. Econ. 341 (2001) .....	10
Sherwin Rosen, <i>Hedonic Prices and Implicit Markets: Product Differentiation in Pure Competition</i> , 82 J. Pol. Econ. 34 (1974) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Laura S. Underkuffler, <i>Takings and the Problem of Value: Grappling with Truth in Land-Restriction Cases</i> , 11 Vt. J. Envtl. L. 465, 467 (2010).....	8, 25
Fiorenza Spalatro & Bill Provencher, <i>An Analysis of Minimum Frontage Zoning to Preserve Lakefront Amenities</i> , 77 Land Econ. 469 (2001).....	9
